
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council  Chamber, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
 

Tim Collard Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

Members of Cabinet  

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Cecilia Motley 

Ian Nellins 
Robert Macey 

Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Mark Jones 
Dan Morris 

Chris Schofield 
 

  
 

 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Ashley Kendrick  Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:   01743 250893 
Email:   ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024. 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 5.00 pm on 

Thursday 11th April 2024. 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 11th April 2024. 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 
 

7  Parking Tariffs, Operations & Development  

 
Supplementary report in response to the scrutiny of the call-ins of the decision made by 
Cabinet on 17 January 2024, to follow 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Dan Morris – Portfolio Holder for Highways 
 
Report of Andy Wilde – Assistant Director - Infrastructure 

 
8  Public Space Protection Order, Dog Constraints (Pages 7 - 72) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dan Morris – Portfolio Holder for Highways 
 

Report of Andy Wilde, Assistant Director - Highways & Transport 
 

9  Local Plan - Additional Material for Examination in Public (Pages 73 - 1618) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Chris Schofield - Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 

Services 

Report of Eddie West - Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 

 



10  Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy 2024 - 2029 (Pages 1619 - 

1694) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dean Carroll – Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets 

 
Report of Tami Sabanovic, Housing Strategy and Development Officer 
 

Appendix 2 to follow 
 

11  Whitchurch Swimming Pool - Agreement for CIL Funding (Pages 1695 - 1720) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Chris Schofield - Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 

Services 
 

Report of Eddie West, Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 

12  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items 

 
13  Pyrolysis JV Proposal (Pages 1721 - 1768) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dean Caroll - Portfolio Holder for Housing & Assets 
 

Report of Richard Macdonald, Estates Manager - Acquisitions and Disposals 
 

14  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 5 June 2024. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

17 April 2024 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 

In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
10.30am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins, Robert Macey, Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Mark Jones, Dan Morris and Chris Schofield 

 
 
126 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
127 Disclosable Interests  

 

No declarations were received. 
 
128 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 as an accurate record. 
 
129 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
130 Member Question Time  

 
Members’ questions had been received from the following:  

 
Councillor Rachel Connolly, read aloud by Councillor Julia Buckley, in relation to 
Bridgnorth Town Centre Parking & Public Realms Works. In response to a supplementary 

question regarding the business case and financing, the Portfolio Holder advised that a 
response would be made in writing and added to the webpage for the meeting. 

 
Councillor Colin Taylor, in relation to insurance claims for damaged vehicles. 
 

Councillor Julia Buckley, in relation to Keir & WSP Contracts. By way of supplementary 
question, Councillor Buckley requested the names and postcodes of the sub-contractors 

used. The Portfolio Holder advised that a response would be sent after the meeting. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 2 

 

Councillor Andy Boddington, in relation to household recycling centres.  
 

Councillor Kate Halliday, read aloud by Councillor Julia Buckley, in relation to flood water 
samples. By way of supplementary question, Councillor Buckley asked if this information 

could be fed into the work of the River Quality Task and Finish Group and whether there 
was any baseline data over the past five years to identify any changes. 
 

Councillor David Vasmer, in relation to the North West Relief Road. By way of 
supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer requested a copy of the detailed virements 

made by the Executive Director of Place. He was advised that he was already in receipt of 
this information as part of the quarterly monitoring reports. 
 

The full questions and responses provided can be found on 130324 Cabinet - Responses 
to Members Questions.pdf (shropshire.gov.uk) 

 
131 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items; however a query was raised regarding a cabinet decision 
which had been called in and referred back to the scrutiny committee. It was felt that there 

had been an expectation that this item would be on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
Members noted that the intention was for the item to be discussed at the next Cabinet 

meeting in April 2024 as there had not been sufficient time to collate all the required 
information for this meeting. 

 
132 Shropshire Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan – Final Draft  

 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
introduced the report which summarised the public consultation results and the 

subsequent amendments to the Shropshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP). The report sought approval for the amended Shropshire LCWIP to progress to 
adoption as Council policy. 

 
Members welco
[...]
binet held on 13 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 5 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the Improvement Plan (Appendix A) and recommended to Council to 
approve the Terms of Reference of the Childrens Improvement Board (Appendix B). 
The plan will be submitted to OFSTED as required.  
 

2. Recommended that People’s Overview Committee receive quarterly updates in 

relation to the plan and its progress. 
 
137 Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members noted that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on 17 April 2024. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 Cabinet 17th April 2024  Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

  

 

 

 

Public Space Protection Order, Dog Constraints 

Responsible Officer: Andy Wilde 

email: Andy.wilde@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 256401 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Dan Morris 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet Approval for the introduction of a Public 

Space Protection Order for Shropshire to control dog fouling, taking account of a 
public consultation exercise approved on 18th October 2023. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. In response to public complaints, proposals were made to Cabinet last October to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to address dog fouling and 
nuisance.  

 
2.2. These proposals have been presented to the public for comment (List of consultees 

provided at Appendix E) and the Council has received a largely positive response. 
The public consultation exercise indicates the PSPO should be introduced, subject to 
some minor amendments as discussed in section 9 and conclusions detailed in 

section 10 below, and with a supporting public education/information exercise to help 
raise awareness necessary to encourage behaviour change with inconsiderate 

owners.  
 

2.3. The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced tools and powers 
[...]
ng the day-to-day enforcement of the 
Order, in partnership with the Council. The Police and Crime Commissioner, and 

local Police have been consulted and have no comments to make at this time. In 
normal circumstances the Police would be engaged to agree a memorandum of 
understanding to take action when reports are made directly to them.  Given it is 

intended for the Council to take action on a targeted and intelligence led basis this 
may not be necessary as council officers will take the bulk of enforcement action. If 

this proves ineffective then the Council will engage further and seek Police 
assistance through a memorandum. 
 

2.9. The Shropshire Plan - Implications 

 

a. Healthy Living – supporting residents to take responsibility for their dogs and    
the health of others, and preventing ill health 

 

b. Healthy Economy – ensuring that Shropshire is a healthy destination for tourists 
 

c. Healthy Environment – enabling safer communities by reducing anti-social 
behaviours and risk of harm from stray dogs 

 

d. Healthy Organisation – ensuring Shropshire’s internal capacity and capability is 
complemented effectively and that internal resources are organised efficiently and 

effectively to take the necessary enforcement to encourage responsible 
behaviour. 

Page 8



27/04 CABINET  Public Space Protection Order, Dog Constraints 

Contact:  Andy Wilde 01743 256401 3 

 

 
 

2.10. The results of the public consultation exercise are shown in Appendix A. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet  

 
3.1. Accepts the position as set out in this report and approves a Public Space Protection 

Order for Shropshire with the proposed conditions in the restricted area set out in 
Appendix B (“the Order”) and as defined by the map with an effective 
commencement date of the 1st June 2024 for a period of 3 years. 

 
3.2. To delegate to the Executive Director of Place to authorise officers to issue FPN’s 

and directions under the order and agrees that the Council use Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPN), in appropriate circumstances, where there is reason to believe that an offence 
under the Public Space Protection Order has been committed by any person. And 

further that the level of the FPN is set at £100 reduced to £50 if paid within 10 days. 
 

3.3. for the purpose of discharging the Order instructs the Executive Director: Place 
to publish and cause to be erected notices in accordance with Regulations made 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

3.4. delegates authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with any other 

organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where officers of that organisation 
are to be authorised by Shropshire Council to undertake enforcement responsibilities 
under the Order. 
 

3.5. delegates authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with any other 

organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where officers of that organisation 
have been authorised by Shropshire Council to undertake enforcement 
responsibilities under the Order (as extended), and to define those enforcement 

responsibilities and any other requirements within an agreed Memorandum of 
Understanding and, where necessary, to amend or create any further Memoranda of 

Understanding at any time during the period that the Order (as extended) is in force. 
 

3.6. That in support of the Order a public education and information programme is 

implemented and as shown in Appendix C. 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 
4.1. It is considered appropriate to implement legal powers to take enforcement action 

when required to encourage responsible pet ownership. Currently the council is 
vulnerable to challenge about the lack of enforcement and indeed has been criticised 

by the public that enforcement action has not been taken. There is considerable 
reputational risk for the council if it does not respond to this criticism and fails
[...]
; a process documented in 

Appendices 2 and 3 to this report.  It is considered that due to the significant 
windfall opportunities available, and taking into account significant existing land 

supply for both housing and employment, there is no requirement for the Plan to 
allocate additional land to accommodate this uplift.  

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1  That Cabinet agree the Appendices 2-4 of this report to be submitted to the Local 

Plan Examination and for these documents to be subject to public consultation in 
line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).    

 
3.2 That Cabinet agree that ahead of the public consultation any minor editorial 

changes to these documents are delegated to the Executive Director of Place in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services.    

Page 74



17 April 2024. Local Plan – Additional Material for Examination  

Contact:  Eddie West 01743 254617 3 

 

 
 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1 It is a statutory responsibility for Councils to maintain an up-to-date Local Plan. 
Under the Government’s ‘plan-led’ approach to development, the Local Plan is a 
key component of the overall Development Plan for the area, and should provide a 

positive strategy to enable an area to grow in a sustainable manner.  
 

4.2 The Local Plan is a key part of the Development Plan for an area. Section 38 (6) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states if regard is to be had to 
the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the 

Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. In dealing with planning applications, 

section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires a planning 
authority to have regard to the provisions of the Development Plan so far as it is 
material to the application. Other parts of the Develo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 

 
5 June 2024 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
10.30 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins, Robert Macey, Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, 

Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Mark Jones, Dan Morris and Chris Schofield 
 
 
138 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Professor Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place. 
 
139 Disclosable Interests  

 
There were no disclosable interests received. 
 
140 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 as an accurate record. 

 
141 Public Question Time  

 
Anne Povey, in relation to unsafe parking at Haughmond Hill. A response was provided by 
the Portfolio Holder for Highways.  

 
Felicity Pennal, in relation to residents parking, Chapel Street, Wem. A response was 

provided by the Portfolio Holder for Highways.  
 
Andrew Burden, in relation to dog fouling on the Weir Estate. A response was provided by 

the Portfolio Holder for Highways.  
 

Susan Howle, on behalf of Tasley Parish Council, in relation to Post-16 transport. A 
response was provided by the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport. 

 
Matt Lakin, on behalf of Albrighton Village Action Group, in relation to the draft Local Plan. 

A response was provided by the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 2 

 

Pauline Dee BEM, in relation to parking fees in Wem. A response was provided by the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways. 

 
An urgent question had been received from Rob Davies, in relation to the School Library 

Service. A response was provided by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Education.  
 
The full questions and the responses provided to them are available from the public 

question item on the web page for the meeting - Responses to Public Questions 
17.4.24.pdf (shropshire.gov.uk) 

 
142 Member Question Time  

 

An urgent Members’ question was received from Councillor Roger Evans in relation to the 
School Library Service. In response to a supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder for 

Children and Education confirmed that a copy of the consultation response would be 
circulated to members. 
 

Members’ questions had been received from the following: 
 

Councillor Ruth Houghton, in relation to household recycling centres. 
 
Councillor David Vasmer, in relation to the closure of Shrewsbury University. The Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Assets confirmed that the answer to the fifth question would be 
provided once the accounts for 2023/24 had been completed. 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd, in relation to potholes. In response to a query regarding a 
prioritisation scheme, the Portfolio Holder for Highways advised that he would speak with 

the Assistant Director of Highways & Transport to provide a response. 
 

Councillor Alex Wagner, read aloud by Councillor David Vasmer, in relation to Rowley’s 
House. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets advised that extracts from the surveys 
would be provided with the written response to Councillor Wagner. In response to a 

supplementary question regarding when the report will come back to Cabinet for 
discussion, the Portfolio Holder was unable to provide a date but gave reassurance that it 

will not be delayed any longer than necessary. 
 
Councillor Andy Boddington, in relation to gridlock in Ludlow. By way of supplementary 

question, Councillor Boddington requested further information with regards to the green 
bag scheme and it was confirmed that a response would be provided outside the meeting. 

 
Councillor Tom Biggins, in relation to the Community Asset Transfer of the Contractors 
Yard / Sherrymill Hill Car Park. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets confirmed that 

a written response would be provided with regards to a date for when the section 78 notice 
will be issued. 

 
The full questions and responses provided can be found on Responses to Member 
Questions 17.4.24.pdf (shropshire.gov.uk) 

 
 

 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s37670/Responses%20to%20Public%20Questions%2017.4.24.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s37670/Responses%20to%20Public%20Questions%2017.4.24.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s37671/Responses%20to%20Member%20Questions%2017.4.24.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s37671/Responses%20to%20Member%20Questions%2017.4.24.pdf


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 3 

 

143 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
144 Parking Tariffs, Operations & Development  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Highways introduced the report which set out the revised 

recommendations following a call in of the original proposal which was brought to Cabinet 
in January. 

 
The report considered issues raised by Scrutiny Committee in relation to the original 
report. Members noted that there was no formal minute as yet but the issues they asked to 

be re-examined were: 
 

a) Compatibility with the Shrewsbury Movement and Public Space Strategy and current 
strategies in relation to graduation of parking charges in Shrewsbury according to 
proximity to the town centre. 

b) Why there is no increase at Raven Meadows Multi-Storey Car Park  
c) The effect on the economy  

d) Risks related to the Park and Ride service  
e) The use of surplus income from the Parking Service  
f)  Maintenance history and arrangements  

g) Consultation methods  
h) The parking charge Band applied to Wem  

i) The necessity for and potential changes to Evening parking charges in Shrewsbury  
j) The necessity for and potential changes to Sunday parking charges throughout 

Shropshire.  

k) The potential for parking to be displaced into neighbouring areas 
 

The Portfolio Holder presented a summary of the revised recommendations: 
 
1. Wherever the original recommendation was to use a Notice of Variation it has been 

changed to a notice of proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order, which includes a 
consultation/objection period.  

2. ‘Evening Charges’ are now capped at £1.00 during any period between 6pm and 
10pm  

3. The Sunday Charge where charges are to be introduced is capped at the normal 

charge for 1 hour.  
4. The new charge at Abbey Foregate will be £0.80 per hour.  

5. The new charge at Raven Meadows multi-storey car park will be £2.40  
6. Evening Charges will apply to Abbey Foregate and St Julians Friars as per 2. above 
 

Concerns were expressed that the proposed increases were excessive and 
disproportionate, and the effects the proposed increases would have on towns outside 

Shrewsbury. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that there will be a revamp of the parking strategy and the 

bands of parking will be looked at as part of that.  
 
RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 4 

 

 

To agree the recommendations 1-7 as set out below: 

 
Recommendation 1 (in twelve parts) – parking tariffs 

 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to approve advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders for 

consultation on each of the twelve items shown in Table A and the subsequent 

consideration of objections and making of the Orders if appropriate in accordance 
with the delegation to the Assistant Director of Infrastructure set out in Part 8 of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.2   Table A  

  

Recommend
ation  

CURRENT 
BAND  

CURRENT 
TARIFF  
(Per Hour)  

NEW 
TARIFF  
(Per 

Hour)  

LOCATION  SUNDAY 
TARIFF  

1a  1  £2.80  £3.60  Shrewsbury On-

Street  

Full 

1b  2  £2.00  £2.80  Bridge St, St. Austins 
St, The Quarry  

Full 

1c  2  £2.00  £2.40  Raven Meadows  £2.40  
flat fee 

1d  3  £1.20  £1.60  St. Julians Friars  Full 

1e  4  80p  £1.20  Frankwell – Main, 

Riverside and Quay  

£1.20  

flat fee 

1f  5/4  60p/80p  £1.00  Bridgnorth, Ludlow 

On-Street (Blue), 
Much Wenlock  

Half 

1g  2  £2.00  £2.20 Ludlow On-Street 
(Red)  

Full 

1h 3 £1.20  £1.40  Ellesmere Mereside Full 

1i  3   £1.20  £1.40  Bridgnorth, Ludlow, 

Oswestry, Ellesmere  

Half 

1j  5  60p  80p  Abbey Foregate, 

Whitchurch, Ludlow, 
Market Drayton, Much 
Wenlock, Church 

Stretton  

£0.80  

flat fee 

 

1k  6  40p  60p  All the above plus 
Wem and Prees 
Heath  

£0.60  

flat fee 

 

1l  7  Free  Free  All other car parks  - 

 
 

 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 5 

 

Recommendation 2 (in five parts) – Season Tickets 
 

3.3 Cabinet is requested to approve advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders for 
consultation on each of the five items shown in Table B and the subsequent 

consideration of objections and making of the Orders if appropriate in accordance 
with the delegation to the Assistant Director of Infrastructure set out in Part 8 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
3. 4  Table B   

 

Recommendation  CURRENT 

BAND  

CURRENT 

TARIFF  
(Per 

Annum)  

NEW 

TARIFF 
(Per 

Annum)  

LOCATION EXAMPLES  

2a  3  £512  £681  St Julians Friars  

2b  4  £640  £960  Frankwell  

2c  5  £480/£640  £800        Bridgnorth  

2d  5  £480  £640  Abbey Foregate, 

Whitchurch, Church 
Stretton  

2e  6  £320  £480  Ludlow, Oswestry, 
Market Drayton  

 
 

Recommendation 3 (in nine parts) - resident permits 

 
3.5 Cabinet is requested to approve advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders for 

consultation on each of the nine items shown in Table C and the subsequent 

consideration of objections and making of the Orders if appropriate in accordance 
with the delegation to the Assistant Director of Infrastructure set out in Part 8 of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.6 Table C  

  

Recommendation  CURRENT 
BAND  

CURRENT 
TARIFF  
(Per 

Annum)  

NEW 
TARIFF 
(Per 

Annum)  

LOCATION EXAMPLES  

Shrewsbury Car 

Parks 

        

3a  3/4 £512  £768 Frankwell (Band 4), St 
Julians Friars though 
Band 3 has been linked 

to Band 4 for permits 
only  

3b  5  £384 £512 Abbey Foregate, Shire 
Hall Overflow 

Shropshire Car 
Parks 

        



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 6 

 

3c   £100 £110 Ludlow On-Street 

3d   £50 £58 Bridgnorth On-Street 

3e 4 £512 £640 Back Lane, Much 
Wenlock 

3f 5  £384 £512 All other locations 

3g 6   £256 £384 

3h Special £448 £560 Riverside Bridgnorth 

3i Special £192 £288 Prees Heath 

  

 
Recommendation 4 – (In 4 parts)  

  
3.7 Cabinet is requested to approve advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders for 

consultation on each of the four additional items for Shrewsbury town shown in 

Table D and the subsequent consideration of objections and making of the Orders if 

appropriate in accordance with the delegation to the Assistant Director of 

Infrastructure set out in Part 8 of the Council’s Constitution.  

  
3.8 Table D  
  

Recommendation 

Number  

Description  Detail  

4a  Remove all daytime capped rates 

in Shrewsbury i.e. Abbey 
Foregate, Frankwell and Raven 

Meadows   

From maximum fee of 8 

hours to hourly charge for 
all hours  

4b  Introduce evening tariffs to 

Shrewsbury on-street parking 
places  

6.00pm-10.00pm.   

£1.00 flat fee 

4c  Introduce evening tariffs to 
Bridge Street, St Austins Street 

and The Quarry car parks  

6.00pm-10.00pm.   

£1.00 flat fee 

  

4d  Introduce evening tariffs to 

Frankwell,  Abbey Foregate and 
St Julians Friars car parks  

6.00pm-10.00pm.   

£1.00 flat fee 

  

 
 

Recommendation 5 – Parking Asset Improvement Plan (P.A.I.P)  
  
3.9 Cabinet approve that a Parking Asset Improvement Plan be prepared. 
  

Recommendation 6 – Parking Service Review 
 

3.10    Cabinet approve to a review of the role, capacity, structure and staff in the Parking 
Services operation. 
   

 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 7 

 

Recommendation 7 – Parking Strategy  
  
3.11 Cabinet approve that a new On and Off-Street Parking Strategy be developed for 

Cabinet approval in principle, prior to non-statutory public consultation.  
 
 
145 Public Space Protection Order, Dog Constraints  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways presented the report which sought Cabinet approval for 
the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order for Shropshire to control dog fouling, 
taking account of a public consultation exercise approved on 18th October 2023. 

 
The proposal includes provisions for a publicity campaign to raise general awareness, 

signage, and the adequate provision of waste bins to encourage responsible dog 
ownership and for the disposal of dog waste. It was also intended to respond to public 
complaints on an intelligence-led basis, targeting hotspots through public engagement 

and, if necessary, enforcement. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet  

 
1. Accepted the position as set out in this report and approved a Public Space 

Protection Order for Shropshire with the proposed conditions in the restricted area 
set out in Appendix B (“the Order”) and as defined by the map with an effective 
commencement date of the 1st June 2024 for a period of 3 years.  

 
2. Delegated to the Executive Director of Place to authorise officers to issue FPN’s 

and directions under the order and agrees that the Council use Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPN), in appropriate circumstances, where there is reason to believe that 
an offence under the Public Space Protection Order has been committed by any 

person. And further that the level of the FPN is set at £100 reduced to £50 if paid 
within 10 days.  

 
3. For the purpose of discharging the Order instructed the Executive Director: Place to 

publish and cause to be erected notices in accordance with Regulations made 

under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  
 

4. Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with any other 
organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where officers of that 
organisation are to be authorised by Shropshire Council to undertake enforcement 

responsibilities under the Order.  
 

5. Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with any other 
organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where officers of that 
organisation have been authorised by Shropshire Council to undertake 

enforcement responsibilities under the Order (as extended), and to define those 
enforcement responsibilities and any other requirements within an agreed 

Memorandum of Understanding and, where necessary, to amend or create any 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 8 

 

further Memoranda of Understanding at any time during the period that the Order 
(as extended) is in force.  

 
6. That in support of the Order a public education and information programme is 

implemented and as shown in Appendix C 
 
146 Local Plan - Additional Material for Examination in Public  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services presented the report which 

sought cabinet approval to submit and consult on additional material to the local plan 
examination process in response to the interim findings of the appointed inspectors. The 
updated material provided in the appendices also sought to respond effectively to the 

soundness concerns of the inspectors. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet agreed the Appendices 2-4 of this report to be submitted to the Local 

Plan Examination and for these documents to be subject to public consultation in 
line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  

 
2. That Cabinet agreed that ahead of the public consultation any minor editorial 

changes to these documents are delegated to the Executive Director of Place in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 
147 Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy 2024 - 2029  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Assets presented the Preventing Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024 to 2029, which focused on several outcomes and strands, 
including the importance of partnership working across the public and charitable sector. 

The strategy recognised the complexities of each individual circumstance around 
homelessness and rough sleeping.  
 

Members welcomed the report and praise was given to the rough sleeping team for their 
excellent support. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To approve the draft Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, outlined in 
Appendix I for an 8-week public and stakeholder consultation period. 

 
148 Whitchurch Swimming Pool - Agreement for CIL Funding  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services presented the report which 
sought cabinet approval to award £980,000 of self-funding towards the design and build of 

Whitchurch Pool and Fitness Centre. The new centre will support the economic growth in 
Whitchurch and provide the town with a modern facility that supports the health and well-
being of the local community.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 17 April 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 9 

 

That Cabinet approved the allocation of £980,000 of CIL funding to support the design and 
build of Whitchurch Pool and Fitness Centre. 

 
149 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with the provisions of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 

press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
 
150 Pyrolysis JV Proposal  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

To approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 
151 Date of Next Meeting  

 

Members noted that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 5 June 
2024. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


